» o

Vs

| 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Planning Committee

To: Councillors Fisher (Chair), Ayre, Barker, D'Agorne,
Daubeney, Doughty, Douglas, Fenton, Hollyer, Looker,
Lomas, Melly, Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Warters and
Waudby
Date: Thursday, 5 May 2022
Time: 4.30 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West
Offices (F045)
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any disclosable
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect
of business on this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance
on the Register of Interests.
2. Minutes (Pages 1 -8)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Planning
Committee held on 7 April 2022.
3. Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered to
speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items or on
matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The deadline
for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday 3 May 2022.

www.york.gov.uk



To register to speak please visit www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
to fill in an online registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be
webcast, including any registered public speakers who have given their
permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

4. Plans List

This item invites Members to determine the following planning
applications:

a) Alton Cars York Ltd, 3 James Street, York YO10 3WW
[22/00367/FULM] (Pages 9 - 60)

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site for purpose-
built student accommodation with up to 303 bedrooms, associated
communal facilities, car parking and landscaping (resubmission) [Guildhall
Ward]

5. Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local
Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer
Angela Bielby
Contact details:
e Telephone: 01904 552599
e Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for
servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.



http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

This information can be provided in your own language.
EMEAEMNESRHEEREESS (cantonese)
I3 52T AN NS ST (7T (TCS 2t | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

: (Polish)
wiasnym jezyku.

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
'dﬁt;él?tﬂ_/”(f w(df)c)tﬁdi'u{~.;'7&L)‘”: (Urdu)
4@ (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Planning Committee

Date 7 April 2022

Present Councillors Fisher (Chair), D'Agorne,

Doughty, Douglas, Fenton, Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Warters, Waudby, Widdowson
(Substitute for ClIr Ayre), Perrett (Substitute
for Clir Melly) and Hunter (Substitute for Clir
Daubeney

Apologies Councillors Barker, Daubeney, Hollyer,

Looker and Lomas

76.

77.

78.

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests,
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may
have in respect of business on the agenda. Clir D’Agorne
declared a non-prejudicial interest as a Director of the York
Business Improvement District (BID) Board. There were no
further declarations of interest declared.

Minutes

Resolved:

I.  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February
2022 be approved and then signed by the chair as a
correct record subject to the beginning of the first
sentence under public speakers changing to ‘A
Member spoke in objection to the application.’

ii.  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022
be approved.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee.



79.

80.

Page 2

Plans List

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of
Planning and Development Services, relating to the following
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees
and officers.

Spark York, Piccadilly, York [22/00195/FUL]

Members considered a full application from Samuel Leach for
the variation of condition 2 of permitted application
17/00274/FUL to extend duration of permission to 30
September 2025 at Spark York, Piccadilly, York.

The Head of Planning and Development Services gave a
presentation on the application. She then updated Members on
the list of operators, and further representations that had been
received from Spark, York BID, Make it York (MiY) and an
interested party.

Public Speakers

CliIr Fitzpatrick (Ward Member) explained her request for the
application to be determined by the Committee as it was in the
public interest. She explained that as a resident of the city
centre as with residents near Spark, noise was expected. She
suggested that the use of the community room at Spark was
reactive, and speaking on behalf of Walmgate Community
Association (not present at the meeting) she added that there
had been no proactive attempt to involve them.

In answer to Member questions, ClIr Fitzpatrick noted that:

e A WhatsApp (social media) group had been created for
Spark
[...]
the
vacating of seating areas. They also now used localised
smaller speakers and the July 2021 breach of condition when
investigated showed no breach of condition.

Regarding the suggested 20% loss of turnover from turning
the music off at 9.00pm, there was no evidence and it was
felt that music was essential to the operation.

With reference to the 46 complaints on the WhatsApp group,
in the last 6 months, three had been about music with the
vast majority being related to the quiz on a Wednesday night.
There was one complaint about music post 9.00pm.

Music was not audible in the boundaries of properties. If
there was no music this would affect the feel of the venue.

The Head of Planning and Development Services clarified the
breach of conditions notice served and the Senior Solicitor
confirmed that the notice was for breach of condition 1 — plans,
condition2 — fencing/boundaries, condition 4 — area open to
customers, and condition 6 — playing or recorded/amplified
music. The Head of Planning and Development Services had



Page 5

written to them twice, which was followed up by two further
letters arising from further issues.

Questions then resumed to the Applicant, Sam Leach. He was
asked and confirmed that the quiz was held 7.00pm to 8.45pm
Wednesdays and the 9pm music condition would not affect this.
He added that the reference to noise in the breach of condition
was related to food extraction.

[The meeting adjourned at 5.38pm and resumed at 5.45pm]

Andrew Lowson spoke on behalf of York BID in support of the
application. He explained that the business community
welcomed the application, noting that Spark was innovative and
offered a flexible working space. He listed the groups using the
community room, and noted that Spark was food led. He noted
that the 9pm music condition was restrictive and that there had
been no noise complaints. He noted that Spark brought a
unique experience was a community asset. When asked about
other open air venues in the locality
[...]
nded of the NPPF guidance on
temporary planning permission.

Following debate ClIr Fenton moved approval of the temporary
planning permission with Condition 4 amended to:

At all times there shall be no playing of amplified sound
(including speech and recorded music) that would exceed
background noise levels at the site boundary with noise
sensitive receptors.

There shall be no playing of amplified sound (including speech
and recorded music) in external areas after 22:00 on Sundays,
Mondays, Tuesdays, Wednesdays and Thursdays.

This was seconded by Clir D’Agorne. Members voted 10 in
favour of the motion and 3 against, it was therefore:

Resolved: That the application for temporary planning
permission be approved subject to the conditions
listed in the report, and the following amendment to
Condition 4:

At all times there shall be no playing of amplified
sound (including speech and recorded music) that
would exceed background noise levels at the site
boundary with noise sensitive receptors.

There shall be no playing of amplified sound
(including speech and recorded music) in external
areas after 22:00 on Sundays, Mondays, Tuesdays,
Wednesdays and Thursdays.

Reason:
I.  In principle the use of the site is consistent with the
economic and town centre policies in the NPPF. The use,



Page 8

on a temporary basis, is also not in conflict with local
policies regarding such, including the strategic strategy for
Castle Gateway. Issues around residential amenity and
flood risk can be controlled reasonably through planning
conditions.

ii. There is less than substantial harm to the appearance of
the conservation area; at the lower end of such harm. In
giving weight to such, the Council has a statutory duty
(under section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and
Conservation Areas) Act 1990) to consider the desirability
of preserving or enhancing the character and appearance
of designated conservation areas. NPPF para. 199
requires great weight should be given to an asset’s
conservation (and the more important the asset, the
greater the weight should be).

lii. The identified harm to the conservation area must be
balanced against the public benefits. The identified
benefits in this case outweigh the low level of harm to the
conservation area, which are to its appearance only and
not its character. This conclusion takes into account that
the harm is temporary (whilst the area is in transition) and
contained to a character area that, as stated in the area
appraisal, does not have the obvious architectural interest
of other parts of the Central Historic Core Conservation
Area, and has no “buildings of merit” or strengths”.

Cllr T Fisher, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.30pm and finished at 7.00pm].



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4a
COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 5 May 2022 Ward: Guildhall

Team: East Area Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel

Reference: 22/00367/FULM

Application at: Alton Cars York Ltd 3 James Street York YO10 3WW

For: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site for

purpose-built student accommodation with up to 303no.
bedrooms, associated communal facilities, car parking and
landscaping (resubmission)

By: Mr Gavin Douglas
Application Type: Major Full Application
Target Date: 23 May 2022

Recommendation: Approve

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 This is a resubmission of application 21/02164/FULM for student
accommodation (PBSA) refused by Planning Committee on 3.2.2022.

1.2 The revised scheme proposes 231 study bedrooms (in clusters of up to 8 with
shared living/dining areas) and 72 individual studio rooms. The building contains
communal areas at ground floor - up to 277 sq m and over 1,100 sq m of soft
landscaped areas, including a public park on the south-east corner of the site. The
proposed building ranges in height between 3 and 5 storey.

1.3 The reasons for refusal of application 21/02164/FULM are set out below.

- The proposals due to the amount of development proposed, and its scale, height
and layout, would be over-de
[...]
hicles should be able to access/egress the service area in a forward gear.
Adequate cycle parking must be provided.

Waste Services

3.9 The bin store in the application is significantly too small. City of York Council will
not collect waste from the site if our waste management requirements are not
satisfactorily achieved; it will be the responsibility of site management to arrange an
alternative waste collection service. The bin store is also a long distance from the
residential areas. Bin storage areas should be easily accessible for the dwellings
that they serve, a travel distance of no further than 30m is recommended.

Guildhall Planning Panel

3.10 The addition of the small park in the south east corner of the site is welcome.
However, the building is too high and too close to the western boundary and
dominates the flats to the west. Still think this is an overdevelopment of the site.

Designing out Crime Officer

3.11 No objection. The Design and Access Statement submitted with the
application shows clearly that the applicant has considered crime prevention.

Application Reference Number: 22/00367/FULM Item No: 4a



Page 13

Yorkshire Water

3.12 If water discharge to public sewer is proposed, the information must include
evidence that other means of (sustainable) surface water drainage have been
properly considered and why they have been discounted. The means of discharging
to the public sewer network at a maximum rate of 33 (thirty-three) litres per second
are required. Detalils to be agreed (by condition) by the Local Planning Authority in
consultation with the statutory sewerage undertaker.

4.0 REPRESENTATIONS

York Civic Trust

4.1 Several aspects of this proposal are welcomed and offer better design quality
than other recent student accommodation schemes proposed in York. Welcome the
inclusion of the 'pocket park' to the southern end of the site and the associated
public realm improvements. However, the Trust is unable to support the application
in it
[...]
tibility with neighbours for industrial uses. The former site operator has
relocated to what it considers a preferable site, in terms of operationally and
logistically.

5.4 The loss of employment land primarily must be assessed against NPPF policy.
NPPF Paragraph 122 requires that planning decisions “reflect changes in the
demand for land”. Paragraph 123 states Local Planning Authorities “should take a
positive approach to applications for alternative uses of land which is developed and
not allocated for a specific purpose in plans, where this would help to meet identified
development needs... In particular they should support proposals to use retail and
employment land for homes in areas of high housing demand, provided this would
not undermine key economic sectors or sites or the vitality and viability of town
centres”.

5.5 The NPPF places a strong emphasis on re-using sites such as this for
residential development where there is need. There is evidently a trend in re-using
former industrial land in the Walmgate, Lawrence Street and Layerthorpe areas for
residential/student use, which has been beneficial to regeneration and the vitality
and viability of the city centre, and not evidentially undermined key economic
sectors.

5.6 The loss of employment land is not objected to on the following grounds —

- When the lease for Alton Cars was expiring the site was marketed and the only
interest was from developers of student housing.

- The former business on-site has relocated to a preferable location.

- The emerging local plan allocates adequate land to meet employment needs,
which are in locations better suited to employers needs compared to the
application site.

- Due to the scale and location of the site, it is unlikely to be redeveloped as offices
(evidenced by the inquiries made for the site when it was marketed).

Application Reference Number: 22/00367/FULM Item No: 4a



Page 16

- Industrial or noisy commercial activity on-site would be incompatible with t
[...]
l
of details to evidence the scheme has complied with local policy.

Neighbours amenity

5.26 The only design change affecting neighbours compared to the previous
application is beneficial, where less development is proposed in the south east
corner and soft landscaping has been added. The proposed building is of
comparable height to the apartments to the west. It would be some 3.8m from the
boundary, set in landscaping. The existing and proposed developments’ outward
facing elevations would be orientated perpendicular to each other; the proposed
development would not be over-dominant or over-bearing and there would be no
undue impact on neighbour’s amenity.

5.27 The development would not lead to direct overlooking of the apartments to the
west. Habitable windows to dwellings at Heron / Dunlin House are either north /
south facing or are over 22m from the proposed building. The separation distances
between habitable rooms would exceed the 18m between habitable rooms currently
at Heron / Dunelm House.

5.28 The west elevation proposed would overlook the communal grounds used
either for car parking or as amenity space at Dunlin / Heron House. The communal
spaces are overlooked by multiple properties and this situation is fundamentally

Application Reference Number: 22/00367/FULM Item No: 4a



Page 21

unchanged as a consequence of the proposed development. This arrangement is
not objected to.

Biodiversity

5.29 The NPPF states decisions should contribute to and enhance the natural and
local environment by minimising the impacts on, and providing net gains for
biodiversity.

5.30 Biodiversity gains recommended are bat and bird boxes. Along with the
landscaping proposed there would be net gain as required under the NPPF. These
benefits can be secured by condition. The site has been inspected by an Ecologist
and no evidence of bat roosts or bird nesting were detected on-site. As a precaution
an informative will reference the method statement for works set out in the
P
[...]
t in flood zones
2 or 3.

5.49 The NPPF in paragraph 167 establishes that when determining any planning
applications, flood risk elsewhere should not be increased and sustainable drainage
systems be incorporated, unless there is clear evidence that this would be
inappropriate. The local approach following the NPPF, in policy ENV5, is that
existing surface water rates are evidenced and reduced by 30%. It also applies the
sustainable drainage hierarchy.

6.0 CONCLUSION

Application Reference Number: 22/00367/FULM Item No: 4a



Page 24

6.1 The presumption in favour of sustainable development in paragraph 11d of the
NPPF applies to this application. This means permission should be granted unless
any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the
benefits when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole.

6.2 Officers are content the amendments made to the application address the
reasons for refusal of the previous application identified by the planning committee.
The concerns of overdevelopment of the site, lack of public realm enhancements
and wider benefits are addressed; by the reduced amount of development,
increased amount of public amenity space proposed and the junction improvements,
combined with wider footpaths, which would make the area more attractive and
pedestrian friendly. It has been evidenced the development would provide adequate
levels of amenity for its future occupants (taking into account room/cluster sizes and
provision of amenities).

6.3 NPPF paragraph 123 states Local Planning Authorities “should support
proposals to use retail and employment land for homes in areas of high housing
demand, provided this would not undermine key economic sectors or sites or the
vitality and viability of town centres”. The scheme is acceptable in principle when
assessed against the NPPF, taking into account need for the proposed use and the
sustainable location. In respect of the former use of the site, the business has
relocated to a preferable site. There are favourable sites where the employment
needs of the city, over the emerging plan period, can be accommodated. The
scheme accords with local policy for the economy and student accommodation.

6.4 The proposed development ranges in height from 3-5 storey. This building scale
Is comparable to the development to the west and would not be excessive in this
location. There is no harm to the setting of the Central Historic Core Conservation
Area. Technical matters are addressed (using planning conditions where
necessary). There would be no undue effects on neighbours and a favourable effect
on the highway (and setting in this respect) compared to the former use. Approval is
recommended; no adverse impacts of the scheme are identified, that would
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the
policies in the NPPF taken as a whole.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve

1 TIME2 Development start within three years

2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following plans:-

Site plan GA
Application Reference Number: 22/00367/FULM Item No: 4a



Page 25

ACY401V305-400-1101-2101 PO5

Site plan - planting areas
ACY401V305-400-1101-4401 P06

Cycle store
ACY401Vv305-402-0000-2101 P02

Proposed floor plans

ACY401V305-501-1101- drawings 2101 P05, 2102 P04, 2103 P04, 2104 P04, 2105
P04, 2106 P04

2401 P04

Proposed elevations
ACY401V305-501-3100- drawings 2101 P04, 2102 P04, 2103 P02
ACY401V305-501-3101- drawings 2201 P04, 2202 P02, 2203 P02, 2204 P02

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3 Times of construction

The hours of construction, loading or unloading on the site shall be confined to 8:00
to 18:00 Monday to Friday, 9:00 to 13:00 Saturday and no working on Sundays or
public holidays.

Any working outside of the permitted hours is subject to prior approval in writing by
th
[...]
oise

The sound attenuation measures detailed in the noise assessment - PDA Acoustic
Consultants report ref J003462-5141-ECE 02 dated September 2021 shall be fully
implemented prior first occupation of the development hereby permitted. The
measures shall be permanently retained thereafter.

Reason: To protect the amenity of residents from externally generated noise and in
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 130.

Application Reference Number: 22/00367/FULM Item No: 4a



Page 30

16  Highways works

Prior to first occupation / use of the development hereby permitted redundant
dropped kerbs shall be replaced by footpaths to match adjacent levels and the
highway improvement works (junctions re-modelled and widening of footpath as
shown on site plan GA drawing 400-1101-2101 P 05) shall be implemented in
accordance with the aforementioned site plan drawing.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to encourage sustainable modes of
travel in accordance with sections 9 and 12 of the NPPF.

17  Provision of hard landscaping / access / servicing

The development shall not be occupied until the areas of hard landscaping,
servicing areas and access points have been provided in accordance with the
approved site plan drawing 400-1101-2101 PO5.

Reason: In the interest of good design and ensuring the safe and free passage of
traffic on the public highway.

18 Landscaping

The development shall not be occupied until there has been submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a detailed landscaping scheme
which shall illustrate the number, species, height and position of trees and shrubs.
This scheme shall be implemented within a period of six months of the completion of
the development. Any trees or plants which die, are removed or become seriously
damaged or diseased, within five years of completion of the development, shall be
replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless
altern
[...]
==
I N o I
— -
o == e - o
L] . :
Wor
A
Sub St
= ; = .
é 1to 21
nlin House
1 4
E|[Sub Sta S»Warehouse PvA
. L) (]
1to 24 o
1to9 10 to 21 "
H Hodse .5
. S
[ =1}
b
N 27 \ z : i
X IN : TE, 4 E L
Yard i _—
m 5
Mue| 1, —
ke Apartme :,\
7
PH
[N 73 DD —
H _l
17 lub, =
27 —
7 Shemt -
)
P 9 S Church
13:
elter 61 69
War, LA
R dBdy ~AWREN T (g \
Block A MANOAD
> o ’ L S a Y
LR : L~
Scale : 1:1358
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission Organisation |City of York Council
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

Copyright 2000.

Department |Directorate of Place
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Comments Site Location Plan

Date 25 April 2022

) . SLA Number
Produced using ESRI (UK)'s MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com




This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL

Planning Committee

To be held on Thursday 5" May 2022

/€ abed



22/00367/FULM — Alton Cars York Ltd, 3 James Street,
York

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site for purpose-built student
accommodation with up to 303no. bedrooms, associated communal facilities, car parking and
landscaping (resubmission)

CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

8¢ abed



K00m N | |
| ! - | 3
| | : P
""...___ -— " " —_— \ | w{
. . f—4 = =i | — T | - |
Site Location Plan - Context | =)
| |
\" = pRyeTe ST
| ITVINGTON TERRACY
O o —— )=\ et b o et A i - "b“'
120m o
= w2l — 1 {
ke Hanos I\ e L1 |
i “
TR SR
1nH } LR
Hi3eban \" Warehouse
aw 5 \ - 2=
[ 1 S h=
mid ‘ 3
- | Il By
. Ww 5 o v A % i
&tum | 12 0 " o
- — s 2 n 2 & | [ r
- I ! Y| [ e R
If 1 rpi 2 v (1 !
| v a N |
ik —1c 1P . " > | _— -
= [ Er— Mummmmu.! g\
5 { =L - -
— b}
' i . |
i Sy *
/ | | el T z
P | {1 3 ( A L - M“""!ﬁp‘ .
\ ° é‘} [ > T |
' 8 218 & \
o ;u 2 i | ! | ’
e 151 o L 5 SO o ! \ |
w— T 21 f |
- i - 4 - ] vy =
= saelier L - 1y !
21 " e Sy —— | Chan ;
PRLN T = L)
== — et '
—For s : l - ]
= s = < LR
v [T |
Ld - L —
[ 33 100m 150 200m
Scale 11250



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 5 May 2022 

Present Councillors Fisher (Chair), Ayre, Barker, 
D'Agorne, Daubeney, Doughty, Douglas, 
Fenton, Looker, Lomas [from 4.32pm], Melly, 
Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Warters, Widdowson 
(Substitute for Cllr Hollyer) and Hunter 
(Substitute for Cllr Waudby) 

Apologies Councillors Waudby and Hollyer 

 
81. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 

82. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That subject to the addition of Cllrs Melly and Ayre 

to the list of apologies, the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 7 April 2022 be approved and then 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
[Cllr Lomas joined the meeting at 4.32pm] 
 
 

83. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. 
 
 

84. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of 
Planning and Development Services, relating to the following 



planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
 

85. Alton Cars York Ltd, 3 James Street, York YO10 3WW 
[22/00367/FULM]  
 
Members considered a major full application from Gavin 
Douglas for the Demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for purpose-built student 
accommodation with up to 303 bedrooms, associated 
communal facilities, car parking and landscaping (resubmission) 
at Alton Cars York Ltd, 3 James Street, York. 
 
The Case Officer gave a presentation on the application 
detailing the site layout, elevations, floor plans, top floor plan, 
massing modelling and a photomontage of the scheme. He then 
gave a committee update noting comments from Highway 
Network Management and the Flood Risk Management Team. 
Amendments to Conditions 5 and Condition 18, the latter to 
include seating in the landscaping scheme. 
 
Public Speakers 
The Applicant, Gavin Douglas, spoke in support of the 
application. He responded to the reasons for the refusal of the 
previous application which included a reduced building footprint 
and increased soft landscaping. He noted the offer of land for 
adoption for a shared cycle and footway. He explained that the 
room sizes exceeded requirements.  
 
In response to Member questions, Gavin Douglas explained 
that: 

 The offer of the land for adoption was on the eastern side 
of the landscaping on James Street. The developer would 
also fund the highway improvements. 

 The shared cycle and footway would be 3.5m and subject 
to highway officer approval. 

 Waste collection would be managed through a private 
operator. The waste would be sited as far away from 
properties as possible. There would be a waste 
management plan. The apartments had segregation units 
for recycling. 

 The means of discharging to the public sewer was 
explained. 



 When asked whether the design had been amended on 
western side of the site, members were advised that in 
terms of impact, there was one window on the upper floors 
on Dunlin House and the west elevation would overlook 
the communal grounds used either for car parking or as 
amenity space at Dunlin/Heron House. The windows 
would be angled away and the building was 22.5m away 
from the north and 25m away from the south of Dunlin 
House.  

 The windows overlooking the courtyard were semi private. 

 Should the application be approved, the appeal for 
previous refusal of the application would be withdrawn.  

 Regarding the communal space, the cluster bedrooms 
had a shared kitchen and dining space, on the ground 
floor there was a gym, laundry, cinema and breakout 
space (which was bookable online). 

 The external space was not covered and there was a 
dedicated route from the cycle store through the external 
space. 

 The applicant was willing to look into e-bike use with Tier. 
 
Members then asked Officers further questions which they 
responded that: 

 Condition 18 could be amended for the landscaping to be 
for the lifetime of the scheme. 

 Regarding the highway improvements, the Applicant 
would undertake the work under a S.278 agreement and 
the Council would adopt the land as highway thereafter.  

 The application should be determined on its own merits. 

 There would be a reference to the frequency of waste 
collection in the waste management plan and there was 
scope in Condition 23. This would be a condition and not 
an informative. 

 The response of the Conservation Areas Advisory Panel 
was confirmed. 

 The cycle and footway would be shared, not be 
segregated.  

 The application did not include a scheme for highway 
works to improve the junction at James Street and 
Lawrence Street.  

 In respect of housing delivery it was not confirmed the 303 
bedrooms would translate into as housing units. 

 



Following debate Cllr Fenton moved approval of the application 
with Condition 18 amended to include the addition of seating 
and the landscaping to be for the lifetime of the scheme. This 
was seconded by Cllr Widdowson. Members voted 14 in favour 
of the motion and 1 against, it was therefore: 
 
Conclusion  
Taking into consideration all further comments, aside from the 
variation to condition 18 (as above), and the officer 
recommendation is unchanged and no further amendments to 
the recommendation (as set out in section 7 of the committee 
report) are proposed. 
 
 Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

following amended Condition 18: 
 
 Condition 18 

The development shall not be occupied until there 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority a detailed landscaping 
scheme which shall illustrate the number, species, 
height and position of trees and shrubs and hard 
landscaping features including the provision of 
seating. The landscaping shall be for the lifetime of 
the scheme. 

 
Reason: 
 

i. The presumption in favour of sustainable 
development in paragraph 11d of the NPPF applies 
to this application. This means permission should be 
granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits when assessed against the policies in the 
NPPF taken as a whole.   

 
ii. Officers are content the amendments made to the 

application address the reasons for refusal of the 
previous application identified by the planning 
committee.  The concerns of overdevelopment of the 
site, lack of public realm enhancements and wider 
benefits are addressed; by the reduced amount of 
development, increased amount of public amenity 
space proposed and the junction improvements, 
combined with wider footpaths, which would make 



the area more attractive and pedestrian friendly.  It 
has been evidenced the development would provide 
adequate levels of amenity for its future occupants 
(taking into account room/cluster sizes and provision 
of amenities).    

 
iii. NPPF paragraph 123 states Local Planning 

Authorities “should support proposals to use retail 
and employment land for homes in areas of high 
housing demand, provided this would not undermine 
key economic sectors or sites or the vitality and 
viability of town centres”.  The scheme is acceptable 
in principle when assessed against the NPPF, taking 
into account need for the proposed use and the 
sustainable location.  In respect of the former use of 
the site, the business has relocated to a preferable 
site.  There are favourable sites where the 
employment needs of the city, over the emerging 
plan period, can be accommodated.  The scheme 
accords with local policy for the economy and 
student accommodation. 

 
iv. The proposed development ranges in height from 3-

5 storey.  This building scale is comparable to the 
development to the west and would not be 
excessive in this location.  There is no harm to the 
setting of the Central Historic Core Conservation 
Area.  Technical matters are addressed (using 
planning conditions where necessary).  There would 
be no undue effects on neighbours and a favourable 
effect on the highway (and setting in this respect) 
compared to the former use.  Approval is 
recommended; no adverse impacts of the scheme 
are identified, that would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed 
against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole.   

 

 
 
 
 
Cllr T Fisher, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.17 pm].
 


